
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 26 March 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee

1  Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  

To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

2  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  

To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda.

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 26th 
February, 2019 (Item 3 attached).

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee

4  Adult Skills and Community Learning (ASCL) Service Ofsted Inspection  
(Pages 11 - 30)

To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services and the Executive 
Director Place (Item 4a attached) in respect of the ASCL Ofsted Report (Item 4b 
attached) and the ASCL Service Improvement Plan (Item 4c attached).

5  Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) Task and Finish Group (TFG) 
Reports 2018/19  (Pages 31 - 56)

To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services (Item 5a attached) in 
respect of the TFG reports on: Social Housing (Item 5b attached); Substance 
Misuse (Item 5c attached); and Adult Mental Health Crisis Care (Item 5d 
attached).

Enquiries to Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

Email scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:-

Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, G. Carr, Charlesworth, Clarke, Clements, 
Franklin, Frost, Gollick, Daniel Griffin, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
W. Johnson, Makinson, Mitchell, Murray, Phillips, Pickering, Pourali, Sheard, 
Sixsmith MBE, Tattersall, Williams, Wilson and Wright together with co-opted 
Members Ms P. Gould and Statutory Co-opted Member Ms K. Morritt (Parent 
Governor Representative)

Electronic Copies Circulated for Information
Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance
Press

Witnesses
Item 4 (2:00pm)
David Shepherd, Service Director for Regeneration & Property, Place Directorate
Tom Smith, Head of Employment & Skills, Place Directorate
Anne-Marie Holdsworth, Adult Skills, Employability & Community Learning Manager, 
Place Directorate
Councillor Chris Lamb, Member of the ASCL Service Improvement & Governing 
Board



MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 26 February 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, G. Carr, Frost, 
Gollick, Hayward, W. Johnson, Makinson, Phillips, 
Pourali, Tattersall, Williams and Wilson toge

50 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

Apologies for absence were received from Ms K Morritt in accordance with 
Regulation 7(6) of the Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

51 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

Councillors G Garr, Tattersall and Wilson declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 
53 ‘Ofsted inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) in Barnsley’ and 
Minute 56 ‘Children’s Social Care Performance Report’ insofar as the discussion 
related to the Corporate Parenting Panel of which they were Members.

52 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 29th January, 2019 were approved as a true 
and accurate record.

The Chair reported that information requested by the Committee at previous 
meetings in relation to Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and 
Provisional Education Outcomes for Children and Young People in Barnsley 2018 
had now been circulated by the Service Director Education Early Start and 
Prevention.

No further queries were raised by the Committee.

53 Domestic Abuse Services in Barnsley 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:

Wendy Lowder – Executive Director – Communities
Councillor J Platts – Cabinet Spokesperson – Communities
Jayne Hellowell – Head of Commissioning & Healthier Communities
Rosemary Clewer – Commissioning Manager – Stronger, Safer & Healthier 
Communities
Sam Goulding – Project Manager – Independent Domestic Abuse Services (IDAS)
Acting Detective Inspector (ADI) Adrienne Sheekey – South Yorkshire Police

The Executive Director Communities introduced this item by giving a brief overview 
of the progress so far on the local commissioned response to domestic abuse 
together with the current climate in Barnsley.  The Committee also received case 
studies and real life accounts of the impact that agencies could have on the lives of 

Page 3

Item 3



2

victims by working collaboratively through the MARAC (Multi Agency Risk 
Assessment Conference) process together with information on the Domestic Abuse 
Public Awareness Campaign.

The Executive Director commented on the success of the project and of proposals for 
developing the service in the future.  She commented that the arrangements were 
seen as a model provision being one of the best, if not the best in the region.

In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge, the 
following matters were highlighted:

 The ways in which people could access the service was outlined and 
particular reference in this respect was made to re-referrals and self-referrals.  
Arising out of this discussion reference was made to emotional and 
therapeutic recovery options and the special arrangements in place to deal 
with children and young people by the involvement of specialist 
teams/services including Social Care

 There was a discussion of 
[...]
response times so that lessons could be learned.  She pointed out, however, 
that after investigation, not all response times were judged to be inappropriate 
and that each request for response was taken on its own merits.  It was noted 
that alongside the Women’s Centre, a telephone helpline was available until 
11.00 pm seven days a week – this enabled services the opportunity to 
identify where vacancies were available across the country and ensure that 
victims did not have to wait unduly for support

 The work of the Independent Domestic Abuse Service (ISAS) was referred to 
and the rationale for adopting this arrangement was outlined.  It was 
particularly noted that other Authorities were now looking to the Barnsley 
approach as a model of excellence.  Sheffield City Council had also awarded 
the contract to IDAS and this service was to be rolled out from 1st April, 2019

 The difficulties associated with referrals from the LGBTQ section of the 
community were referred to.  It was noted that the service worked hard to 
understand barriers that prevented people from accessing services they 
required

 Reference was made to the way in which the quality and equity of provision 
could be ensured bearing in mind that referrals could come from a variety of 
sources

 The service was working hard to change ‘hearts and minds’ so that domestic 
abuse was seen to be perceived with the same stigma and as offensive as 
‘drink driving’

Page 5



4

 The Committee were pleased to hear that Claire Throssell has become an 
ambassador for IDAS. Her relentless campaigning had come about as a result 
of her abusive husband killing her two sons in a house fire in Penistone.  She 
was also helping to raise the Speak Up campaign through the media.

RESOLVED:

(i)  that the report be noted and that witnesses be thanked for their attendance 
and contribution and for answering Members questions; and

(ii) that training be provided for Elected Members on Domestic Abuse.

54 Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services (ILACS) in Barnsley 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:

Rachel Dickinson – Executive Director - People
Mel John-Ross – Service Director – Children’s Social Care & Safeguarding
Margaret Libreri – Service Director, Education, Early Start & Prevention
Councillor Cheetham – Cabinet Member for People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Saunders – Cabinet Support Member for People (Safeguarding)

The Executive Director People introduced this item by explaining that following an 
Ofsted Inspection of Children’s Services on the 8th – 19th October, 2018 Barnsley’s 
Children’s Social Care (CSC) Services had been judged to be ‘good’ across all areas 
with only four recommendations being made.  She asked to place on record her 
thanks to all staff and to Elected Members for their dedication and hard work in 
helping to secure such a fantastic achievement.

The Committee received a joint report of the Executive Director Core Services and 
Executive Director People summarising the main findings of the Inspection and the 
full Ofsted report was appended.

In the ensuing discussion and in response to detailed questioning and challenge, the 
following matters were highlighted:

 In response to specific questioning, the Committee was informed of the 
changes introduced to the Service’s IT system to ensure that it was fit for 
purpose.  It was noted that this was a bespoke service tailored to the needs of 
Barnsley and was also used by Stockport.  Staff within Children’s Social Care 
Services had all benefited from the provision of new devices so that they could 
now work flexibly and remotely and this had made a significant difference to 
efficient working practices

 It was noted that there were strong multi-agency partnerships within the 
Borough which ensured good participation at child protection conferences, 
with children offered the opportunity to have advocates to support them.  
There was political commitment 
[...]

access to post 16 education and improve the care leaver experience by 
providing links to both education and employment offers

  Questions were asked about Social Worker retention and recruitment given 
that some authorities appeared to be increasing the number employed.  The 
Executive Director commented that Ofsted had commented on the good work 
undertaken by Social Workers.  The majority of Social Workers lived and 
worked in Barnsley and were proud to work for the Authority.  They also felt 
valued and supported. The Authority undertook an annual Social Worker 
‘health check’ and over three years there had been significant improvements 
in provision.  Their casework had been reviewed and the workload was now 
manageable, however, the workforce would be kept under review to ensure 
that there were sufficient staff in post

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that witnesses be thanked for their 
attendance and contribution and for answering Members questions.

55 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item because of the likely disclosure of exempt 

Page 8



7

information as defined by Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).

56 Children's Social Care Performance Report 

The Following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:  

Mel John-Ross - Service Director, Children’s Social Care & Safeguarding, BMBC
Cllr Saunders - Cabinet Support Member – People (Safeguarding)

The Service Director introduced this item and gave an overview of performance 
indicators for children’s safeguarding and social care up to the end of December 
2018.  It was reported that although there are no significant changes and 
performance remains good across children’s social care, there are some seasonal 
and monthly fluctuations.  Barnsley’s rating for adoption is ‘outstanding’ but there was 
always more to do.  

In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge, the 
following matters were highlighted:

 The proportion of Section 47 investigations converting to child protection 
conferences had decreased notably and was the lowest ever reported, 
however, the number of investigations ending in no further action had 
increased to the highest level reported

 It was noted that reporting on the timeliness of initial child protection 
conferences were within 15 days and was now in line with the national 
definition

 The number of children in care were still relatively low compared to other 
authorities

 Information was provided with regard to a recently introduced performance 
measure embedded into the CSC Monthly Reporting Process in relation to 
Visits to Care Leavers which indicated that performance improvements had 
been made.  There were no reasons to believe that this would not be 
sustained

 Reference was made to the success of the Christmas dinner for Care Leavers 
and to the benefits this had made particularly for the morale of such leavers.  It 
would be nice if this could be repeated this year

RESOLVED that:  

(i) Members note the report, and

(ii) Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Executive Director Core Services
and the Executive Director Place, 

to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 
on 26th March 2019

Inspection of Local Authority Adult Skills and Community Learning Service (ASCL) by the 
Office for Standards in Education, Children’s Services and Skills (Ofsted) Report

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Overview & Scrutiny Committee of the recent 
Ofsted inspection of the local authority’s Adult Skills and Community Learning (ASCL) 
Service.  The full report can be found at Item 5b.

2.0 Background 

2.1 The ASCL Service delivers adult education across the community of Barnsley.  It is funded 
primarily through public funds from the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) which 
brings it into scope for inspection by Ofsted.   

2.2 In December 2016, Ofsted’s inspection of the ASCL Service resulted in the judgement that 
the Service ‘Requires Improvement’.  Five recommendations for improvement were made 
mainly in relation to improving the quality of teaching, learning and assessment and the 
impact this had on outcomes for learners.

2.3 To support the required improvement journey, an Improvement and Governing Board was 
established in May 2017.  The Board is made up of two Elected Members; Barnsley 
Metropolitan Borough Council (BMBC) officers – both strategic and operational; local and 
regional further education sector representatives; and a voluntary and community sector 
representative.  

3.0 Current Position

3.1 Ofsted inspected BMBC’s ASCL Service from the 13th to 16th November 2018.  The 
inspection found the Service to be ‘good’ across all the following judgement areas:

 Overall effectiveness
 Effectiveness of leadership and management
 Quality of teaching, learning and assessment
 Outcomes for learners
 Adult learning programmes

3.2 A summary of Ofsted’s key findings is shown below:  

 Council members, senior leaders, managers and staff ensure that the service’s provision 
makes a positive contribution to enhancing the lives of people in Barnsley

 Leaders and managers have established and promote a culture of mutual respect and 
tolerance that contributes effectively to maintaining a supportive learning environment

 Leaders and managers have taken effective action since the previous inspection to 
improve the quality of teaching, learning and assessment, which is now good

 Learners make good progress, and the proportion who achieve their qualifications or 
intended outcomes is high

 Learners benefit from effective pastoral support, and they improve their skills, knowledge, 
self-confidence and well-being as a consequence of attending their courses

P
[...]
managed and progressed within the 
ASCL Service Improvement Plan which will be overseen through the continuation of the 
current governance arrangements.  A summary of the current plan indicating progress to date 
can be found at Item 5c.


5.0 Implications for Local People

5.1 Local authority providers of adult education continue to be subject to rigorous external 
inspection and the outcome of Barnsley’s inspection provides assurance to all stakeholders 
that a quality service is being delivered and that it is effective in meeting the needs of all 
participants.

6.0 Invited Witnesses

6.1 The following witnesses have been invited to today’s meeting to answer questions from the 
committee: 

 David Shepherd, Service Director for Regeneration & Property, Place Directorate
 Tom Smith, Head of Employment & Skills, Place Directorate
 Anne-Marie Holdsworth, Adult Skills, Employability & Community Learning Manager, 

Place Directorate
 Councillor Chris Lamb, Member of the ASCL Service Improvement & Governing Board

Page 12



7.0 Possible Areas for Investigation

7.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:

 How do you plan to increase the number of participants who achieve a qualification on 
ESOL and functional English courses?

 How do you engage with the public to promote the services offered by Adult Skills & 
Community Learning?

 Given the service’s journey, which area of improvement are you most proud of?

 How did you approach improvement and what were the obstacles?

 What are you doing to ensure that improvements are sustainable?

 How can support volunteers be used effectively to enhance learners’ progress?

 What are the biggest future challenges that the service faces?

 Looking back on the improvement journey, what have you learned and is there anything 
you would do differently?

 When do you expect to be in a position to be able to assess all the actions in the 
improvement plan?

 What areas of data collection need
[...]
 have been brought to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
promote the work of the TFGs and increase Members’ awareness of different services in 
the borough, as well as approve them for referral to Cabinet.

1.2 Item 5b outlines the work of the ‘Social Housing’ TFG which was carried out by Councillor 
(Cllr) Gail Charlesworth (TFG Lead Member), Cllr Jeff Ennis, Cllr Gill Carr, Cllr Malcolm 
Clements, Cllr Joe Hayward, Cllr Sarah Tattersall, Cllr Kevin Williams and Cllr John Wilson.  
The group reviewed social housing provision in Barnsley and how challenges of supply and 
demand are being met; how tenancies and estates are managed by local social housing 
providers and whether the needs of our most vulnerable residents are being met.  The 
group made a number of recommendations which are outlined in section 6 of the report.

1.3 As shown in Item 5c, the ‘Substance Misuse’ TFG was carried out by Councillor Gill Carr 
(TFG Lead Member), Cllr Jeff Ennis,, Cllr Annette Gollick, Cllr Wayne Johnson, Cllr Kath 
Mitchell, Cllr Pauline Phillips, Cllr Margaret Sheard, Cllr Sarah Tattersall and co-opted 
member Pauline Gould.   The group undertook a review of substance misuse in Barnsley, 
with consideration for both adults and young people in relation to support services, 
prevention work, community safety and enforcement.  Recommendations in relation to this 
work are outlined in section 6 of the report.

1.4 As shown in Item 5d, the ‘Adult Mental Health Crisis Care’ TFG was carried out by 
Councillor Paul Hand-Davis (TFG Lead Member), Cllr Jeff Ennis, Cllr Annette Gollick, Cllr 
Caroline Makinson, Cllr Ralph Sixsmith, Cllr Sarah Tattersall, Cllr Neil Wright and co-opted 
member Mark Smith, Vice Chair of Healthwatch Barnsley.  The group specifically 
considered service provision for those experiencing a mental health crisis and undertook a 
number of ‘check and challenge’ sessions with representatives from BMBC, local health 
care providers & commissioners, South Yorkshire Police and Yorkshire Ambulance Service. 
Recommendations regarding this work are outlined in section 6 of the report.

2.0 Background Papers

 Item 5b (attached) – Social Housing
 Item 5c (attached) – Substance Misuse
 Item 5d (attached) – Adult Mental Health Crisis Care Report

3.0 Officer Contact

Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer, 18th March 2019

Page 31

Item 5a



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cab Ref:

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL (BMBC)

This matter is not a Key Decision within the council’s definition and has not been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan.

Report of the Executive Director
Core Services

SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUP (TFG) REPORT ON
SOCIAL HOUSING

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To report to Cabinet the findings of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (OSC) from the 
investigation undertaken on its behalf by the Social Housing Task & Finish Group (TFG). 
This included: reviewing Social Housing provision in Barnsley and how challenges of 
supply and demand are being met; how tenancies and estates are managed by local 
social housing providers; as well as how the needs of our most vulnerable residents are 
being met. The TFG considered current work, future plans and highlight a number of 
recommendations in support of further improvement. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet considers the conclusions and recommendations set out in section 6 
as a result of the TFG’s review of Social Housing in Barnsley.

3. Introduction/Background

3.1 As part of its work programme the OSC agreed to undertake a TFG investigation into 
Social Housing provision in Barnsley. Both local and national media continue to highlight 
the challenges of meeting housing supply and demand needs; in relation to which Elected 
Members frequently receive queries from constituents. 

3.2 A number of recent reviews and changes have taken place in relation to the management 
of housing stock in Barnsley, including management of the Housing Revenue Account 
[...]
ts behalf by the Substance Misuse Task and Finish Group 
(TFG). This included undertaking a review of substance misuse in Barnsley with 
consideration for both adults and young people in relation to support services, prevention 
work, as well as community safety and enforcement. The TFG considered current work, 
future plans and highlight a number of recommendations in support of further 
improvement.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet considers the conclusions and recommendations set out in section 6 
as a result of the TFG’s review of Substance Misuse.

3. Introduction/Background

3.1 As part of its work programme the OSC agreed to undertake a TFG investigation into 
substance misuse in Barnsley. Given the heightened profile of substance misuse both 
locally and nationally, the OSC felt it was an opportune time to undertake work in this 
area. The investigation sought to better understand the extent of substance misuse in 
Barnsley, the challenges being faced by services in tackling this, including both 
enforcement as well as provision of support services for young people and adults. 

3.2 The members of the TFG who undertook this investigation included the following:
Councillor Gill Carr (TFG Lead Member), Councillor Jeff Ennis, Councillor Annette Gollick, 
Councillor Wayne Johnson, Councillor Kath Mitchell, Councillor Pauline Phillips, Councillor 
Margaret Sheard, Councillor Sarah Tattersall and Co-opted Member Pauline Gould.

4. What the Task & Finish Group (TFG) looked at

4.1 Initially, the TFG met to consider the scope of the investigation. This included discussing 
their key concerns and substance misuse issues both in their local communities as well as 
in the Town Centre. Given the points raised, the group focused on community safety and 
enforcement activity being undertaken and how Barnsley compared with neighbouring 
areas as well as the national picture. The use of the drug ‘Spice’ had become visibly 
prevalent in the town centre and there continu
[...]
mmunity
BSCB Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board
CAMHS Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services
CCG Clinical Commissioning Group
OSC Overview and Scrutiny Committee
PSHE Personal, Social, Health and Economic Curriculum
SNS Safer Neighbourhood Service
SYP South Yorkshire Police
TFG Task and Finish Group

18. Background papers and useful links

 Humankind – Barnsley Recovery Steps: 
https://www.humankindcharity.org.uk/service/barnsley-recovery-steps  

Report Author: Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer Date: 27th February 2019

Page 48

https://www.humankindcharity.org.uk/service/barnsley-recovery-steps


1

Cab Ref:

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL (BMBC)

This matter is not a Key Decision within the council’s definition and has not been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan.

Report of the Executive Director
Core Services

SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUP (TFG) REPORT ON
ADULT MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS CARE

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To report to Cabinet the findings of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (OSC) from the 
investigation undertaken on its behalf by the Adult Mental Health Task & Finish Group 
(TFG). This included understanding the broad spectrum of mental health illness and 
related services, which led to a specific focus on crisis care.  

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet considers the conclusions and recommendations set out in section 6 
as a result of the TFG’s investigation into Adult Mental Health Crisis Care.

3. Introduction/Background

3.1 As part of its work programme the OSC agreed to undertake a TFG investigation into adult 
mental health. Given both the local and national focus on the challenges being faced in 
relation to mental health issues, the OSC maintains a focus on Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and felt it was an opportune time to undertake a specific 
investigation into adult mental health.  

3.2 The members of the TFG who undertook this investigation included the following:
Councillor Paul Hand-Davis (TF
[...]
health-picking-up-the-pieces.pdf
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s10452/All-age%20Mental%20Health%20Commissioning%20Strategy%202015%20-%202020%20-%20ADOPTED.pdf
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s10452/All-age%20Mental%20Health%20Commissioning%20Strategy%202015%20-%202020%20-%20ADOPTED.pdf
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s10452/All-age%20Mental%20Health%20Commissioning%20Strategy%202015%20-%202020%20-%20ADOPTED.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9PsQfg2pBDY

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Adult Skills and Community Learning (ASCL) Service Ofsted Inspection
	Item 4b - ASCL Service Ofsted Report 2018
	Item 4c - ASCL Service Improvement Plan Summary

	5 Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) Task and Finish Group (TFG) Reports 2018/19
	Item 5b - TFG Social Housing Cabinet Report 20190227
	Item 5c - TFG Substance Misuse Cabinet Report 20190227
	Item 5d - TFG Adult Mental Health Crisis Care Cabinet Report 20190227






Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 26 March 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), G. Carr, Clarke, 
Clements, Frost, Gollick, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
W. Johnson, Makinson, Phillips, Pickering, Sheard, 
Tattersall and Williams. 

57 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

Apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001 from Ms Kate Morritt.

58 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

59 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th February 2019 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

60 Adult Skills and Community Learning (ASCL) Service Ofsted Inspection 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:

David Shepherd, Service Director for Regeneration & Property, Place Directorate
Anne-Marie Holdsworth, Adult Skills, Employability & Community Learning Manager, 
Place Directorate
Councillor Chris Lamb, Member of the ASCL Service Improvement & Governing 
Board

David Shepherd introduced this item, informing the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the findings of the recent Ofsted inspection of the Local Authority’s 
Adult Skills and Community Learning (ASCL) Service.  The report sets out the 
Service’s journey from initial inspection in 2016 (judged ‘requires improvement’) 
through to the most recent inspection, judged ‘good’.  It was highlighted that the 
report is a good news report, with the service showing significant improvement and 
better outcomes for all.  The inspection found the Service to be ‘good’ across the 
following judgement areas:

 Overall effectiveness
 Effectiveness of leadership and management
 Quality of teaching, learning and assessment
 Outcomes for learners



2

 Adult learning programmes

The inspection recommended that the quality of English for Speakers of Other 
Languages (ESOL) and English provision should be improved to enable a higher 
proportion of students to achieve their qualifications.  It was reported that the next 
inspection would now be a ‘lighter touch’ due to the favourable judgement received 
this time.

In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge, the 
following matters were highlighted:

An effective marketing and publicity strategy is in place to promote the services 
offered by Adult Skills & Community Learning.  This includes connecting with 
organisations targeted to engage with non-traditional media advertising and those 
who work with migrant workers, shift workers etc.  A lot of work has been done to 
ensure ongoing attendance.

Effective use is made of volunteers where appropriate, particularly in ESOL, where 
stand-alone classes are being developed to enable students to practice English 
through conversation with volunteers. The Service is always looking for volunteers to 
support students in this way. 

Investment has been made in a data system which allows the tracking of learner 
progress through robust assessment.  This has been a focus of the improvement 
board for the last couple of years as the previous IT system was not effective enough 
to do this.  However, it is not just about data collection but also to improve the learner 
experience and the service is now in a much better place.

Staff and service users have been involved every step of the way in the improvement 
journey.  The process started by looking at strengths and weaknesses of the service 
and asking staff how this could be improved.  Some difficult conversations took place 
where staff performance required improvement but on the whole staff felt that the 
inspection and subsequent improvement experience was positive.  Staff turnover was 
historically low but 25% of staff left as a result of the inspection.  Posts have been 
recruited to, with some specialist posts still to be filled.  Learners have been involved 
and their views and experiences captured through learner feedback and Learner 
Forums.

Declining learner numbers have impacted on the service’s ability to generate income 
in line with the contract.  This also reflects the national picture.   Learner numbers, 
particularly on leisure based courses, have declined as people are unwilling to pay a 
fee.  There are two strands to delivery against the contract – grant funding and 
earned income linked to qualifications.  Work in communities is grant funded, such as 
the Integrated Pilot project in the Dearne for people with mental health problems.  
Some work is done centrally, such as enabling volunteers to get a food safety 
qualification.  Courses are designed to meet specific needs, such as positive thinking 
for parents of young children.  A number of courses have been developed at 
Smithies, such as English and Maths skills to help with career progression and 
getting people back in to work.  There is a need to improve the business and 
increase opportunities.  A number of avenues are being explored in conjunction with 
partners and the Service is confident that improvement will be sustained.  There are 



3

also opportunities for Members to be involved and take ownership to drive forward 
improvement. 

RESOLVED that:

(i) Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution, and

(ii) Members note the report.

61 Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) Task and Finish Group (TFG) Reports 
2018/19 

The Chair introduced this item, explaining that the reports presented to the 
Committee summarise the investigations undertaken into:

 Social Housing - led by Cllr Gail Charlesworth;

 Substance Misuse - led by Cllr Gill Carr; and

 Adult Mental Health Crisis Care - led by Cllr Paul Hand-Davis.

It was highlighted that the reports are a culmination of good work undertaken by 
Members, scrutiny co-optees, officers, service users and partnership agencies which 
have resulted in each group being able to make recommendations to improve 
services for communities, and have been brought to the Committee to promote the 
work of the TFGs and increase Members’ awareness of different services in the 
Borough.  Once approved by the committee, the reports will be submitted to Cabinet.
 
Social Housing TFG

The Chair highlighted that this TFG had reviewed Social Housing provision in 
Barnsley, including how challenges of supply and demand are being met; how 
tenancies and estates are managed by local social housing providers; as well as how 
the needs of our most vulnerable residents are being met.  The TFG also considered 
current work, future plans and made a number of recommendations in support of 
further improvement.

Substance Misuse TFG 

Councillor Carr, as Lead TFG Member, introduced this report, highlighting that the 
TFG had undertaken a review of Substance Misuse in Barnsley, with consideration 
for both adults and young people in relation to support services, prevention work, 
community safety and enforcement, highlighting the valuable multi-agency 
partnership work which takes place to support our most vulnerable citizens.  

Adult Mental Health Crisis Care TFG

Councillor Hand-Davis, as Lead TFG Member, introduced this report, drawing 
Members’ attention to the key findings and recommendations resulting from the 
investigation, including understanding the broad spectrum of mental health illness 
and related services, which led to a specific focus on crisis care.  The group met with 
a variety of local service providers and commissioners to challenge service provision 



4

as well as gain a greater understanding of the complexities involved, not least that 
incidents often occur out of office hours with the busiest time for mental health calls 
being in the evening and at weekends.

RESOLVED that:

(i) Members, co-optees and all those involved in the TFG investigations be 
thanked for their hard work and contributions;

(ii) The Committee approves the TFG reports (and recommendations therein) 
with regard to Social Housing, Substance Misuse and Adult Mental Health 
Crisis Care, and 
 

(iii) The individual reports now be submitted to Cabinet.


